
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 10th June, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay; 

2 x Vacancy -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1ST APRIL 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) meeting 
held on 1st April 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s terms of reference. 
 

7 - 24 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on the appointment of co-
opted members to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy 
and Resources). 
 

25 - 
28 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

29 - 
72 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing and Director of City Development 
which provides a summary of performance 
information relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 

73 - 
84 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

85 - 
90 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 15 July 2019 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 

MONDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2019 

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

Councillors G Almas, B Anderson, 
A Blackburn, S Firth, R Grahame, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, A Smart and 
P Wray 

77 Late Items  

There were no late items. 

Supplementary information had been distributed for Agenda Item 10 – 
Embracing Digital Technology Solutions – Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report. 

78 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no declarations. 

79 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor M Robinson. 

Councillor B Anderson was in attendance as substitute. 

80 Minutes - 11 February 2019  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

81 New Procurement Strategy 2019-2024 

The report of the Chief Officer, Financial Services provided an update and 
invited comments from the Scrutiny Board on the draft New Procurement 
Strategy. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and
Sustainability

- Neil Evans – Director of Resources & Housing
- Paul Hyde – Head of Commercial (Finance)

It was reported that the new procurement strategy particularly mirrored the 
national strategy and would be effective from 2019 to 2024.  Value for money 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2019 

and effectiveness would still form a main part of the strategy but there would 
be more scope on wider issues including social values, local employment, the 
living wage and working closely with contractors. 

Key issues discussed included the following: 

 The living wage – the Board felt that information regarding this in the
strategy could be strengthened.  It was recognised that although the
living wage was not statutory, it could be used as a deciding factor
when awarding contracts.

 Reference was made to the White Paper Motion made by full Council
on 27th March 2019 around declaring a Climate Emergency and
therefore felt that environmental protection factors relating to packaging
and recycling and the re-use of goods should also be reflected within
the new procurement strategy.

 The inclusion of small and medium enterprises and community groups
was particularly welcomed by the Board.

 In terms of measuring outcomes and the key performance indicators
associated with the new procurement strategy, it was noted that regular
performance updates have previously been reported to Scrutiny and
will continue to do so, which would include progress against reducing
the use of waivers to contract procedure rules.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the content of the draft New Procurement Strategy be noted.
(2) That the ongoing development of the new Strategy reflects the

consultation and views expressed by the Scrutiny Board.
(3) That the Scrutiny Board receives an update on the New Procurement

Strategy in the new municipal year.
82 Maximising the Apprenticeship Levy - Scrutiny working group summary 

note  

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
summary of the Scrutiny Working Group meeting held on 14 December 2018 
around maximising the Apprenticeship Levy. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and
Sustainability

- Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
- Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources

The working group had looked at the following main issues: 

 How the levy works and how it is spent.

 Progress that had taken place across the Council since the levy was
introduced.

 How to further develop processes across the Council.

Page 2



It was reported that there were now 630 apprentices across the Council in a 
range of positions and services.  The Board was also informed of the recent 
successful apprenticeship fair that had been held at the arena. 

Key issues discussed included the following: 

 The Board particularly welcomed that all age groups are now included
within the Council’s apprenticeship programme and that apprentices
did not just include new recruits, but supports existing staff to develop
and undertake more senior roles.

 School based apprenticeships - it was acknowledged that since
academies are not the responsibility of the Council, there had been no
data collated in respect of their own staff undertaking apprenticeship
schemes.

 The Board requested further information regarding existing apprentices
to give a breakdown of apprenticeship levels and staff positions.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and working group summary note be noted.
(b) That the information requested be provided to the Scrutiny Board.

83 Resilience and Emergency Planning - draft Statement of the Scrutiny
Board

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
Board’s statement which reflected the findings and conclusions arising from 
the working group meeting in relation to resilience and emergency planning 
arrangements. 

The Board was asked to consider and formally approve its statement. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and
Sustainability

- Neil Evans – Director of Resources & Housing
- Nigel Street – Principal Officer, Resilience & Emergencies Team

84 

It was acknowledged that the scrutiny statement was very positive and 
reflected the work that had been put into resilience and emergency planning. 
It was also noted that there was an increased confidence and reassurance 
with resilience and emergency planning arrangements. 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s formal statement in relation to the review of 
existing resilience and emergency planning arrangements be agreed. 
Embracing Digital Technology Solutions - draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry on ‘Embracing Digital 
Technology Solutions’. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2019 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2019

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and
Sustainability

- Neil Evans – Director of Resources & Housing
- Bev Fisher – Deputy Chief Digital and Information Officer

In consideration of the report, the following key issues were also raised: 

 The use of digital technology for dealing with planning applications.

 Being digital ready and the provision of USB chargers/charging points
within the Council’s buildings and particularly meeting rooms.

 Digital inclusion and the provision of wifi and charging facilities in
community hubs.

 The use of apps for smartphones and devices.  Whilst acknowledging
that some apps were already in use by the Council, it was noted that
this area of digital development remains difficult to recruit to but could
potentially be developed in collaboration with the local digital industry.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s report following its inquiry on ‘Embracing 
Digital Solutions’ be agreed. 

85 Culture Strategy Delivery Plan - Update  

The report of the Director of City Development updated the Board on progress 
with projects being developed as part of the Leeds Culture Strategy.  As one 
of the projects of the Culture Strategy, it included an update on the 
development of the Leeds Culture Trust; the organisation set up to deliver 
Leeds 2023. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Councillor Judith Blake – Leader of the Council
- Cluny Macpherson – Chief Officer, Culture and Sport

The following was highlighted: 

 Following two years of consultation during the development of the
Cultural Strategy, the next stage was the delivery.

 The report had set out the progress made in delivering a range of
projects linked to the Strategy, some which had been developed as
part of the earlier bid for the European Capital of Culture.

 Particular reference was made to the development of a new Arts &
Health Network.

 Update on Leeds 2023 – a particular update was given surrounding the
Leeds Culture Trust and it was noted that Ruth Pitt had been appointed
as Chair of the Trust.

 Acknowledging the cultural profile of the city which has attracted
organisations such as Channel 4 and The British Library.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2019

 The links to economy, job growth, health and education.

Other key issues discussed included the following: 

 The work with core cities and across the Leeds City Region and
Yorkshire.

 The work undertaken as part of the Pilot Cities programme.

 Funding arrangements for the Leeds Culture Trust.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That progress on the range of projects delivered as part of the Culture
Strategy Delivery Plan as set out in the report be noted.

(2) That progress on Leeds 2023 and the establishment of Leeds Culture
Trust be noted.

(3) That the continuation of the co-produced approach to the Culture
Strategy Delivery Plan as set out in the report, including the creation of
an open source online platform to host it be endorsed.

86 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
Members with the completed work schedule for the year as well as a draft 
work schedule for 2019/20.  Members were invited to recommend proposed 
areas of work for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  Linked to this, the following key 
areas were highlighted for the Board to continue monitoring next year: 

 Business Rates

 Development of the Yorkshire Devolution Deal

The Chair then thanked all Board Members and officers for their contributions 
over the course of the year. 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Board’s completed work schedule for 2018/19 and the
proposed work schedule for 2019/20 be noted.

(2) That the successor Board be recommended to continue monitoring
Business Rates and the development of the Yorkshire Devolution Deal.

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

To be confirmed. 

(The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 10th June 2019 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant,
[...]
e Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.   

 
Recommendation 
 
3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 

the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  (0113) 3788661 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 

appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.   

 
3 Main issues 
 
 General arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 
3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 

significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.   

 
3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 
 

  Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.   
 
Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 

 
3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 

where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers.  

 

Page 26



 

3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  
[...]
umbers as many workers in this sector belong to the ‘gig’ 
economy and may have moved from employed to self-employed during the period, 
working as-and-when required. 

3.4. Portfolio area: Human Resources 

3.4.1. Key points relating to the Human Resources KPIs:  

 Representative workforce 

The demographics of our workforce, along with other equality criteria, are assessed 
regularly and compared to the baseline of 2011 census data. This demonstrates 
that our current workforce profile is not yet representative of the city. 

There is no simple numerical way to express an overall result for this indicator, but 
in summary, when compared to the 2011 census and based only on those staff who 
have disclosed equality information, LCC has: 

o A higher percentage of females (61% v 51%) 

o A lower percentage of those under 25 (7% v 15%) 

o A lower percentage of BAME (16% v 19%) 

o A lower percentage of disabled (6% v 16.7%) 

o A higher percentage of carers (13% v 10%) 

During 2018/19 the key target for activity relating to this indicator was to increase 
diversity disclosure rates by 30% by 31st March 2019, which would give us more 
information relating to criteria such as disability, sexuality, or carers.  

This target was not met, but disclosure rates increased by approximately 12% and 
Business Partners and others in HR are continuing to work to improve disclosure 
rates in underrepresented areas with an aim to see a further 10% increase during 
2019/20. It remains optional for staff to disclose this data to the organisation, 
though we encourage this to make sure we are able to support our staff in the most 
appropriate ways. 

 Apprentices 

Under the terms of the Apprenticeship Levy, the target within public sector 
organisations is for apprentices to constitute 2.3% of the total workforce as 
stipulated by the Apprenticeship Levy. Across all council services and at all levels, 
the number of staff engaged in apprenticeships has increased and now stands at 
[...]
ne or more 
of the KPIs summarised in this report: 

 In-year budget 

 Medium-term budget 

 Health & Safety  

 Information Management and Governance 

 

5. Conclusions 

5.1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

6. Recommendations  

6.1. Members are recommended to note the performance information in this report and 
Appendix 1 and the issues which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to 
undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of 
these areas. 

6.2. Background documents3 

 

                                            
3 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless they contain 
confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Best Council Plan (BCP) Ambition & Priority Portfolio Service Area July 2018 October 2018 February 2019 May 2019

Number of visitors to a range of venues and events Culture & Sport

2,599,387 tickets/visitors

2017/18

9.2% increase

1,116,356 tickets/visitors

Jan-Jun 2018 

6.2% reduction

1,691,257 tickets/visitors

Jan-Sep 2018

5.2% reduction

2,400,794 tickets/visitors  

Jan-Dec 2018

9.2% reduction

Number of employees in the creative industries in Leeds Culture & Sport
9,000

2016

8,000

2017
Reported annually Reported annually

Workforce more representative of our communities Human Resources

 Current workforce profile not 

representative of the city

(2011 census data)

 Current workforce profile not 

representative of the city

(2011 census data)

 Current workforce profile not 

representative of the city

(2011 census data)

Current workforce profile not 

representative of the city

(2011 census data) 

Number / percentage of apprentices employed by the council Human Resource
[...]
9m)

62% of payments (40,025)

Jan-Mar 2019

Prompt payment of invoices against target Procurement & Commercial Services
92.94%

Apr-Jun 2018

93.15% 

Apr-Aug 2018

94.40%

Apr-Dec 2018

92.98%

Apr 2018-Mar 2019

       Efficient, Enterprising & Healthy Organisation

       Culture

Best City KPIs - Strong Economy & Compassionate City

Appendix 1: Best Council Plan Scorecard - Culture and Efficient, Enterprising & Healthy Organisation KPIs

Best Council KPIs

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 10th June 2019 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2 Main issues 
 
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached for consideration.  Already included within the draft 

work schedule are the traditional items of Scrutiny work.  These involve 
recommendation tracking of work previously undertaken by the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board; performance monitoring reports and any Budget and 
Policy Framework Plans.   
 

2.2 Members are also requested to reflect on all the information presented during today’s 
meeting and the discussion with those present at the meeting to draw up a list of 
potential areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are requested to; 
 

(a) Consider and approve the work items already reflected within the attached draft 
work schedule.  

 
(b) Reflect 
[...]
ber 2019. 

 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (PM) 
 
Annual Corporate Risk Management Report 
(PM) 
 
Scrutiny review of resilience and emergency 
planning – formal response (RT) 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Working Group Meetings 

   

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 88



Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) 
Work Schedule for 2019/2020 Municipal Year 

 
 
 
 

December January February 

No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. Meeting Agenda for 20th January 2020 Meeting Agenda for 24th February 2020 

 Performance report (PM) 
 
Financial Health Monitoring (PSR) 
 
2020/21 Initial Budget Proposals (PDS) 
 
Best Council Plan Refresh – Initial Proposals 
(PDS) 
 

 

Working Group Meetings 

   

Site Visits 

   
 

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

      

 
 

P
age 89



Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) 
Work Schedule for 2019/2020 Municipal Year 

 
 
 
 
 

March April May 

Meeting Agenda for 30th  March 2020 No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. 

 
 

  
 

Working Group Meetings 

 
 

  

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 1st April 2019
	7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
	item 7 - appendix 1 - General Scrutiny Board TOR
	item 7 - appendix 2 - Article 6 Scrutiny Boards
	item 7 - appendix 3 - Executive functions alignment to scrutiny boards

	8 Co-opted Members
	9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
	item 9 - appendix 1 - Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
	item 9 - appendix 2 - 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th July, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, B Anderson, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, R Grahame, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, M Robinson and T Smith 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations or disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following Councillors, some of 
whom had sent representatives: 

 Councillor Firth, with Councillor Barry Anderson substituting; 

 Councillor Seary, with Councillor Trish Smith substituting; 

 Councillor Tunnicliffe, with Councillor Ron Grahame substituting; and 

 Councillor Ragan. 
 

6 Minutes - 1st April 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out 
the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) for 
Members’ information. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the appendices of the submitted report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th July, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – To note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
 

8 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted members.  
 
The Board was informed of the following options for the appointment of co-
opted members: 

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual meeting of council; and/or 

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented and options available for the 
appointment of co-opted members. 
(b) To consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-hoc 
basis for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to assist the 
Board in determining its work schedule for 2019/20. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds, Best 
Council Plan update for 2019/20 – 2020/21 and Leeds City Council 2019/20 
Budget Report – Resources and Housing, Strategic Central Accounts and 
Communities and Environment. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment 

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer, Customer Access and Services 

 Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
Those in attendance were invited to give a summary of their areas of 
responsibility, including priority areas and some of the financial and 
organisational issues facing the Council.  Members of the Scrutiny Board also 
shared their views on potential areas of Scrutiny work.   
 
During the Board’s discussion, it was suggested that further Scrutiny work be 
undertaken in relation to the following: 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th July, 2019 

 

 To review the Council’s financial strategy and future medium term 
financial planning approach; 

 To consider existing and future efforts towards the reduction of energy 
consumption in council buildings; 

 Exploring methods and opportunities to promote sustainable travel 
options for staff. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and used to inform the 
Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

10 Performance Update  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and the Director of City 
Development provided Members with key performance information to also 
help identify key areas for future scrutiny work in terms of supporting 
improvement across council outcomes, priorities and values.  
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources  

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment  

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing  

 Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Officer Financial Services  

 Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport  

 Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager  

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer, Customer Access and Services  
 
Members’ discussions focused on the following areas: 

 Procurement of locally supplied services and goods. Members were 
particularly interested to receive more information on this area. Linked 
to this, it was acknowledged that the Council’s new Procurement 
Strategy was due to be considered for approval by Executive Board in 
June. It was therefore suggested that the Scrutiny Board maintain a 
watching brief on the delivery of this Strategy. 

 Demographics of the Council’s workforce, including equality criteria.  
Members noted the ongoing efforts being made to increase diversity 
disclosure rates in relation to criteria such as disability, sexuality, or 
carers. A suggestion was made for future reports to also illustrate 
performance trends in this area of work. 

 Employment in the Creative Industries in Leeds.  Members noted the 
year-on-year fall of people employed in the Creative Industries in 
Leeds and the association of this sector with the ‘gig’ economy, with 
more people potentially moving from employed to self-employed, 
working as-and-when required.  It was also felt that the re-location of 
Channel 4 to the city will help attract further jobs and other companies 
associated with this sector. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th July, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – To note the performance information in the report and the 
issues which have been highlighted. 
 

11 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested 
Members give consideration to the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
A draft work schedule was attached to the submitted report. Included within 
the draft work schedule were traditional items of scrutiny work in relation to 
tracking of work previously undertaken by this Board; performance monitoring 
reports and any Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
As well as reflecting on the potential areas of work identified earlier in the 
meeting, further suggestions were made for the Board to continue monitoring 
progress with regard to Devolution and to request an update on local 
preparations associated with Brexit. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the draft work schedule be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 
areas of work identified by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) will be on 
Monday 15th July 2019 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00am) 
 
 


